
IN THE THIRD DIS'T'RICT COURT OF APPEAL
MIAMI, FLORIDA

IRA JACOBSON,

Appellant,

vs.

S&P ARCHITECTURAL, INC.
and JELD-WEN, INC.,

Appellees.

APPEAL NO.: 3D13-1256

LT No.: 2005 CA 467
11th Jud. Cir., Miami-Dade
County

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE JELD-WEN, INC.

BAI~IKER LOPEZ GASSLER P.A.
5 O 1 1st Avenue North
Suite 900
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Phone: (727) 825-3600
Fax: (727) 821-1968
e-mail: mtinker@banlcerlopez.com
service e-mail: service-mtinlcer@bankerlopez.com
Attorneys for Jeld-Wen

By: l sl Mask D. Tinker
Marls D. Tinker, Esq., B.C.S.
Florida Bar No: 0585165

E-Copy Received Sep 29, 2014 10:32 AM



Page

Table of Contents ....................................................................................................... i

Table of Authorities ................................................................................................... ii

Preliminary Statement ............................................................................................... 1

Statement of the Case and of the Facts ................................................................. 2-4

Summary of Argument .............................................................................................. 5

Standard of Review ................................................................................................... 6

Argument:............................................................................................................ 7-15

I. Preliminary procedural issue.......... ....................................................... 7-10

II. The trial judge correctly granted summary judgment in
Jeld-Wen's favor because it was not required to obtain a

permit..................................................................................................... 10-14

A. The Florida Building Code does not apply to non-
structural warranty replacement work.. .................................. 10-12

B. The Florida Building Code does not apply to Jeld-
Wen because it is simply a product manufacturer.... .............. 12-14

III. Any potential claims are barred by the statute of
limitations.. ............................................................................................. 14-15

Conclusion............................................................................................................... 16

Certificate of Service ............................................................................................... 17

Certificate of Compliance ....................................................................................... 18



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Applegate v. Bat-nett Bank of Tallahassee,
377 So. 2d 1150, 1152 (Fla. 1979) .................................................................... 9

Casa Clara Condo. Assn, Inc, v. Charley Toppino &Sons, Inc.,
588 So. 2d 631, 633 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) ........................................................ 12

Eighty Four Lumber v. Bethel,
544 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) ............................................................. 13

Kan Furniture Corp. v. Miranda,
506 So. 2d 1061, 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) .................................................... 13

Pilot Elec. Const. Co. Inc. v. Waters,
3 84 So. 2d 61, 62 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) ........................................................... 15

Sierra v. Allied Stores Corp.,
538 So. 2d 943, 944 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) ........................................................ 13

§553.84, Fla. Stat. (2005) ................,....................................................................... 12

§95.11, Fla. Stat. (2005) .......................................................................................... 14

Fla. R. App. P. 9.200(e) ........................................................................................... 10
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210 ............................................................................................... 18

Fla. R. App. P. 9.800 .................................................................................................1

The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation,
Columbia Law Rev., et. al., 19th Ed. 2010 1

ii



PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This appeal follows a final judgment in a statutory action based upon an

alleged violation of the South Florida Building Code. Appellant Ira Jacobson was

the Plaintiff below. He will be referred to as "Jacobson" in this Brief. Appellee

Jeld-Wen, Inc. was among the Defendants, and it will be referred to as "Jeld-Wen."

The trial-level proceedings were conducted by the Honorable Judge Darrin Gayles,

who will be referred to as either "Judge Gayles" or the "trial judge."

References to the record on appeal will be designated by the symbol (R.~

followed by the appropriate volume and page numbers. References to the

Appendix attached to Jacobson's initial brief and the Appendix attached to this

brief will be designated by (Jacob.App.~ and (J-W.App.~ respectively. Legal

citations contained in this Brief are intended to conform to Florida Rule of

Appellate Procedure 9.800 and The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation

(Columbia Law Rev., et. al. 19th Ed. 2010). All emphasis has been supplied by

counsel unless otherwise noted.

,;
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STATEMENT OF T]HE CASE AND OF THE FACTS

Jacobson only presented one claim against Jeid-Wen. It alleged that Jeld-

Wen violated the Florida Building Code when it did not obtain a building permit

for the installation of its warranty replacement door and window components.

(Jacob.App. Ex.4). Nevertheless, Jacobson's initial brief to this Court is littered

with references to negligent installation and claims of water intrusion.

Since those asset~tions have nothing to do with the one and only claim at

issue — Jeld-Wen's compliance with permitting requirements —they are

irrelevant to this appeal. This brief accordingly provides the following statement

in order to succinctly present the relevant, and more importantly undisputed, facts.

In August of 1996, Jacobson purchased Jeld-Wen brand windows and doors

for use in the construction of his new house. (R.20). Several years later, in July of

2002, he noted that some of the window sash panels and door panels were

experiencing deterioration of the wood. (R.20). He accordingly had his agent

contact Jeld-Wen and, pursuant to the express warranty that accompanied those

products, Jeld-Wen agreed to supply — at no cost to Jacobson —warranty

replacement sash and door panels. (R.20, 51-57). It also retained an independent

contractor, ProWindows, to install those components. (R.20, 51-57). According to

Jacobson, ProWindows did that work over a 'series of visits, and finished "late in

2005." (R.20, 51-57).
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Around that same time, Jacobson filed suit against S&P, which was the

company that supplied him with the original products. (Jacob.App. Ex. l ). He did

not sue Jeld-Wen. (Jacob.App. Ex, l ).

It was not until November 17, 2009 that Jacobson sought leave to add Jeld-

Wen as a defendant. (Jacob.App. Ex.7). His amended pleading alleged only one

cause of action against it. (Jacob.App. Ex.7). Jacobson claimed that Jeld-Wen

violated Section 104.1 of the Florida Building Code, since ProWindows did not get

a permit when it installed the warranty parts. (Jacob.App. Ex.7). He thus made a

claim pursuant to Florida Statute Section 55.84, which states that any person who

is damaged as a result of a violation of the Florida Building Code "has a cause of

action .. ,against the person or party who committed the violation." (Jacob.App.

Ex.7).

The parties engaged in discovery with respect to that claim, and the

following facts were undisputed: (1) Section 104.1 of the Florida Building Code

does not apply to warranty replacement work as long as the repairs are non-

structural in nature, do not alter over 25% of the value of the home, and are

provided free of charge; (2) The sash and door panels ProWindows installed were

non-structural in nature, did not alter over 25% of the value of the home, and were

provided free of charge; (3) Florida Statute Section 55.84's requirements apply to

installation contractors, not the product manufacturers; (4) Jeld-Wen is strictly a
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product manufacturer; and (5) Jeld-Wen hired ProWindows as an independent

contractor, and had no control over how it performed its work. (J-W.App. 1-80).

Based upon that conclusive evidence, Jeld-Wen moved for summary

judgment. (R.51-57). Judge Gayles granted that motion, and Jacobson has

appealed the resulting judgment. (R.241-42).
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

Jacobson made a warranty claim regarding some Jeld-Wen windows and

doors he had purchased. Jeld-Wen supplied the replacement parts to ProWindows,

and independent contractor, for installation. Jacobson has now sued Jeld-Wen for

an alleged violation of the Florida Building Code, claiming that it should have

obtained a building permit for that work. That claim fails for a variety of reasons.

First, the Building Code does not even apply to this type of warranty

replacement work. It only requires a permit if a repair will alter the physical

structure of the building. These replacements indisputably did not. Indeed, the

replacements did not even involve any whole windows or doors —they were

individual parts such as sashes and panels.

Second, the Building Code only applies to the entity that does the actual

work, nut a simple product manufacturer or supplier. That is all that Jeld-Wen was

in this case, so even if the Code did apply to this project, it did not extend to Jeld-

Wen.

Finally, to the extent that Jacobson may have had a claim, the four-year

statute of limitations expired long ago. Any permitting would have had to occur in

2002, when ProWindows began the replacement work. Jacobson did not sue Jeld-

Wen until 7 years later, in 2009. Accordingly, to the extent there was any valid

claim, it is time barred. The Court should thus affirm.
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STANDARD OF REVIEW

Jeld-Wen agrees with Jacobson's statement that the Court has de novo

review.



ARGUMENT

I. Preliminary procedural issue.

Before turning to the merits of this case, Jeld-Wen would like to explain the

reason that this brief utilizes an appendix. Jacobson filed this appeal on May 6,

2013. On July 11, 2013, Jeld-Wen agreed to a 30-day extension for his initial

brief. On August 12, 2013, Jeld-Wen agreed to a 45-day extension for his initial

brief. On October 1, 2013, Jeld-Wen agreed to another 30-day extension for his

initial brief. The resulting due date, after the aggregate 105-days' worth of

extensions, was November 1, 2013.

Jacobson filed nothing. After nearly four more months passed with no

activity whatsoever, and no contact from counsel, Jeld-Wen filed a notice with the

Court stating that the appeal had apparently been abandoned. It was only then, on

February 18 of 2014, that Jacobson sprang to life and claimed that the initial brief

had not been filed as a result of the due date being "mis-calendared" —with no

explanation as to how a briefing calendaring event could be off by so many

months.

Regardless, the Court granted Jacobson 20 additional days to file his initial

brief. He waited 21 days in order to finally do so.1

1 The brief was filed on a Wednesday, so the delay was not due to a weekend
or holiday due date.
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The issue he addressed in that brief was the trial judge's decision to grant

summary judgment. But that summary judgment was expressly based upon 3

affidavits, as well as the corresponding deposition testimony of one of those same

affiants, which had been filed in the trial court. Jeld-Wen realized, however, that

Jacobson had not once mentioned them in the initial brief. More important,

however, is that it realized that Jacobson had not done so because he had not even

included them in the record for this Court's consideration.

Accordingly, Jeld-Wen requested, and received, and order from this Court

requiring the circuit court clerk to supplement the record with those dispositive

items. Although they were already in the court file, in an effort to simplify that

process Jeld-Wen filed supplemental directions to the clerk, and furthermore re-

filed additional courtesy copies of the documents —along with a copy of this

Court's order to supplement — so that the clerk could readily accomplish that task.

To date, the clerk has not completed the supplement.

Nevertheless, and in the epitome of hypocrisy given that history, Jacobson

claimed that Jeld-Wen's brief was overdue and filed a motion which asked the
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Court to preclude it from either filing a brief or participating in oral argument.2

He filed that motion on Thursday, September 18, 2014, and before Jeld-Wen had

an opportunity to respond the Court issued an order the following Monday,

September 22, 2014. That order compelled Jeld-Wen to file its brief within 10

days, so it is now doing so. However, since the clerk of the circuit court has not

completed the supplement —which again concerns the documents which are

dispositive of this entire appeal —they are being attached as an appendix. See Fla.

R. App. P. 9.220.

To the extent that they are not yet in the record, and thus required the use of

that appendix, that issue is a direct result of Jacobson failing to fulfill his duty as an

appellant. ~ A~ple~iate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee, 377 So. 2d 1150, 1152

Z Jeld-Wen is unaware of any reason for Jacobson's sudden sense of
urgency. This lawsuit only concerns a claim for statutory damages related to an
allegation that Jeld-Wen violated the Florida Building Code by failing to obtain a
permit before supplying him with warranty replacement window and door parts.

In short, there are no medical bills outstanding, there are no injuries that
require immediate redress, and there is no judgment accruing interest. This is a
claim for statutory damages related to work which has already been completed on
Jacobson's home.

Even more noteworthy is the fact that this work was performed 12 years ago,
beginning in 2002. One of the issues on appeal concerns the fact that Jacobson
allowed the statute of limitations to expire before even pursuing his claim. It
would be disingenuous for him to now claim some sense of urgency with respect to
briefing — or, more accurately, with respect to providing this Court with an
appropriate record —after waiting so long to file his claim, and then waiting so
long to file his own brief.
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(Fla. 1979)(it is the appellant's duty to provide the reviewing court with an

adequate record); Fla. R. App. P. 9.200(e)("The burden to ensure that the record is

prepared and transmitted in accordance with these rules shall be on the petitioner

or appellant.")

II. The trial judge correctly granted summary judgment in Jeld-Wen's
favor because it was not required to obtain a permit.

On the merits, Jacobson sued Jeld-Wen for an alleged violation of the

Florida Building Code, but his claim fails for a variety of reasons. The Building

Code does not apply to warranty replacement work, does not apply to a product

manufacturer such as Jeld-Wen, and even if it did the statute of limitations would

have expired on Jacobson's claim. This brief will address each of those issues in

turn, and explain why the Court should affirm.

A. The Florida Building Code does not apply to non-structural
warranty replacement work.

Throughout this case, Jacobson has blindly proclaimed that Section 104.1 of

the Florida Building Code requires a permit for any and all repair work being done

to any pa~~t of any building. He quotes the provision and uses emphasis to

highlight every reference it makes to "repair." At the outset, that interpretation of

the section is nonsensical, because Jacobson's reading of it would require a

homeowner to obtain a permit every time he or she did something as trivial as

change — or "repair" — a blown-out light bulb.
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While that is obviously an extreme example, the members of this panel can

surely relate to the absurdity of Jacob's suggestion by recalling projects they have

performed around their own homes. Whether replacing an old shower head, fixing

a dent in the drywall left by a door handle, or any other household project. Not

every single home "repair" requires a building permit.

More important, however, is the reason for that fact. What Jacobson fails to

inform the Court is that the section he quotes —Section 104.1 — is subject to

several exceptions that obviate such an absurd result. Relevant to this case,

Section 104.1.1.1.5 states that permits are not required for work that constitutes the

"replacement of any part." (J-W.App. 31).

That is all that ProWindows did in this case. It did not alter the structure of

Jacobson's home, or build anything new in it. Indeed, it did not even remove and

replace entire windows. Instead, it simply replaced certain damaged components

of them, such as the sashes. (J-W.App. 18-19, 43-44, 77-78). There is absolutely

no requirement for anyone to obtain a permit for that non-structural warranty

replacement work.

In the trial court, Jeld-Wen provided an expert opinion to that effect.

Wallace Corwin testified, both at his deposition and by affidavit, that permits are

not required for this type of work. (J-W.App. 1-2, 43-44, 77-78). In fact, he even
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explained that he personally confirmed that fact with the building department. (J-

W.App 78).

Jacobson never even attempted to counter that testimony with any other

evidence. He did not file any competing affidavits or expert testimony, and thati is

because he could not. Judge Gayles was thus not only warranted in his decision to

grant summary judgment, he was required to grant it. There was no material

dispute of fact, and there still is not. The Court should thus affirm.

B. The Florida Building Code does not apply to Jeld-Wen because it
is simply a product manufacturer.

Jacobson filed this lawsuit under the guise of Florida Statute Section 553.84,

but that statute specifies that such claims can only be brought "against the person

or party who committed the violation." §553.84, Fla. Stat. (2005). Since Jeld-Wen

did not perform any of the actual work in this case, Jacobson does not even have a

viable claim against it.

For example, in Casa Clara Condo. Assn, Inc. v. Charley Toppino &Sons,

Inc., 588 So. 2d 631, 633 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), Casa Clara sued various parties for

the alleged defective construction of a condominium complex. It included, as one

of the defendants, concrete supplier Toppino who had provided the concrete used

in the project. Id. at 634. Casa Clara claimed that Toppino could be liable because

if failed to obtain a building permit. Id. The Third District summarily rejected that

claim due to the fact that Toppino had not actually performed any of the work. Id.
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It stated: "[A]s a material supplier, Toppino is not charged with a duty of

compliance of the State Minimum Building Codes." Id.

This case presents the same situation. Jeld-Wen merely supplied the

replacement panels and sashes to ProWindows. It did not do any work on

Jacobson's property whatsoever, and as a materials supplier it simply is not subject

to the Building Code. See also Sierra v. Allied Stores Corp., 538 So. 2d 943, 944

(Fla. 3d DCA 1989)(property owner- who did not perform the actual work could

not be held liable).

In the trial court, Jacobson nevertheless attempted to hold Jeld-Wen liable

under an agency theory. He claimed that, since Jeld-Wen hired ProWindows to do

the warranty repairs, the building code extended to it. That assertion is once again

contrary to the undisputed record evidence.

The test for independent contractor status includes not only the label applied

by the parties, but also the question of whether the principal exercises a significant

degree of "control over the manner, method, and details" over the contractor's

work. ~ Eighty Four Lumber v. Bethel, 544 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).

See also Kan Furniture Corp. v. Miranda, 506 So. 2d 1061, 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA

1987). If the party is hired as an independent contractor, and if the principal does

not assume that control over how it performs the details of its work, then there is

no agency relationship between them. Id.

13



In this case, both Dale Corwin on behalf of Jeld-Wen, and James

Wachowicz on behalf of ProWindows, testified that ProWindows was hired as an

independent contractor. (J-W.App. 4-5, 77). ProWindows likewise confirmed that

Jeld-Wen did not exercise any degree of control over the manner, method, or

details of its work. (J-W.App. 5). It simply supplied the warranty parts for

ProWindows to install as it saw fit.

Once again, that evidence was undisputed, and once again due to the fact

that Jacobson could not possibly dispute it. His claim of agency thus fails as a

matter of law, and the Court should affirm for that reason as well.

III. Any potential claims are barred by the statute of limitations.

Finally, to the extent that Jacobson might have had a potential claim against

anyone regarding permitting issues, it was long ago barred by the statute of

limitations. As he notes in his initial brief, the limitations period for a statutory

claim is 4 years. §95.11, Fla. Stat. (2005). Jacobson attempts to apply that period

to this case by asserting that ProWindows performed its work in a series of visits,

and the last of them occurred "late in 2005." He thus claims that his 2009 lawsuit

against Jeld-Wen was timely.

What Jacobson fails to realize, however, is the basis for his alleged cause of

action. He did not sue Jeld-Wen for negligent installation of the window sashes, or

anything else that occurred in 2005. This is not a "visit by visit" claim where he
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can assert that there were multiple independent acts of negligence that each give

rise to their own limitations period — at least not as to Jeld-Wen.

To the contrary, he sued Jeld-Wen for an alleged failure to obtain a building

permit, and that would have had to occur before the work ever commenced — in

2002. See Pilot Elec. Const. Co. Inc, v. Waters, 384 So. 2d 61, 62 (Fla. 1st DCA

1980)(noting that work done on the same project and at the same location fall

under the same building permit). Accordingly, to the extent that Jacobson may

have had a valid building code claim against anyone, it expired long before his

2009 lawsuit. The Court should affirm for that reason, as well.
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CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, this Court should affirm,
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